The County of Humberside (Kingston-upon-Hull) (Inglemire Avenue/Inglemire Lane/Marydene Drive) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1995.

Notice is hereby given that the Kingston-upon-Hull City Council, on 16th August 1995, made the above Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Order will come into operation on 25th August 1995.

The effect of the Order is to vary the current restrictions in this area by changing the working day parking ban from 8.30 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday on parts of Inglemire Lane and Marydene Drive. It is currently 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.

A copy of the Order and relevant map may be examined during normal office hours at Town Clerk and Chief Executive Department, Reception and Enquiries Office, Guildhall, Kingston-upon-Hull (JG/39800(463)).

If you wish to question the validity of this Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 25th August 1995, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

N. Pearson, Director of Law and Administration 17th August 1995. (817)

## KINGSTON-UPON-HULL CITY COUNCIL

# The County of Humberside (Kingston-upon-Hull) (Waddington Court/Cottingham Road) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1995

Notice is hereby given that the Kingston-upon-Hull City Council, on 16th August 1995, made the above Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Order will come into operation on 21st August 1995.

The effect of the Order is to place double yellow lines around Waddington Court and they will extend onto Cottingham Road for 10 metres at either side of Waddington Court.

The purpose of the Order is to prevent the obstruction of private access on Waddington Court by parked vehicles and ensure clear sight lines at the junction of Waddington Court/Cottingham Road.

A copy of the Order and relevant map may be examined during normal office hours at Town Clerk and Chief Executive Department, Reception and Enquiries Office, Guildhall, Kingston-upon-Hull (JG/39800(461)).

If you wish to question the validity of this Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 21st August 1995, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

N. Pearson, Director of Law and Administration 17th August 1995. (816)

## KINGSTON-UPON-HULL CITY COUNCIL

#### The County of Humberside (Kingston-upon-Hull) (Lake Drive (Part)) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1995

Notice is hereby given that the Kingston-upon-Hull City Council, on 16th August 1995, made the above Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Order will come into operation on 21st August 1995.

The effect of the Order is to place a very short stretch of double yellow lines on Lake Drive. The extra restrictions are required to ensure that vehicles are able to proceed around the tight bend on Lake Drive. This is particularly important for large emergency service vehicles.

A copy of the Order and relevant map may be examined during normal office hours at Town Clerk and Chief Executive Department, Reception and Enquiries Office, Guildhall, Kingston-upon-Hull (JG/39800(462)).

If you wish to question the validity of this Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of

any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 21st August 1995, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

N. Pearson, Director of Law and Administration 17th August 1995. (815)

## KIRKLEES METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

## Kirklees Metropolitan Council (Off-street Parking Places) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 1995

Notice is hereby given that Kirklees Metropolitan Council propose to make an Order under sections 35(1), (3) and (6) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to reflect on the current situation in Batley Market Place Car Parks, namely:

- (a) one hour parking outside the Post Office.
- (b) two hour parking in the centre outside the Police Station.
- (c) disabled persons spaces outside the Town Hall and one space outside the Post Office.
- (d) a space for loading outside the Town Hall.(e) permit holder parking elsewhere.

It is not proposed to charge for parking.

A copy of the proposed Order and statement of reason may be inspected, free of charge, during normal office hours at:

- Reception, Highways Services, Flint Street, Huddersfield.
- 2. Reception, Legal Services, 2nd Floor, Civic Centre III, Huddersfield.

3. The Cash and Information Office, Town Hall, Batley.

Any objection to the Order must be sent in writing giving full reasons for such objections, to the Solicitor to the Council, Legal Services (Ref. P&H/HCP.37), Civic Centre III, Huddersfield, no later than 11th September 1995.

J. E. Emms, Solicitor to the Council

Civic Centre III, Huddersfield HD1 2TG 17th August 1995.

## (507)

## LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that Leeds City Council proposes to make the below named Orders under the powers contained in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to:

Leeds City Council (Traffic Regulation) (No. 15) Order 1995

Point Closures, Calverley

Introduce Point Closures in:

(i) Hollin Park Drive, Calverley.

(ii) Chapel Street, Calverley.

Leeds City Council (Traffic Regulation) (No. 20) Order 1995

Point Closures, Shire Oak Road, Headingley, Leeds

Introduce Point Closures at both ends of the unmade portion of Shire Oak Road.

Leeds City Council (Traffic Regulation) (No. 21) Order 1995

Armley Road, Artist Street, Leeds (Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time)

(i) Part of Armley Road, Leeds 12.

(ii) The whole of Artist Street, Leeds 12.

Full details of the proposals, together with a map showing the affected roads and a statement of reasons for making the Order may be examined during normal office hours at the Information Centre, Civic Hall, Leeds, or at the Reception Desk of the Department of Highways and Transportation, Traffic Division, 19 Wellington Street. Leeds.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds of your objection in writing to reach the undersigned by not later than 12 noon on 25th August 1995, quoting Ref. A74/1A/TRO21/95.

P. Rogerson, Director of Legal Services

Leeds City Council, Leeds LSI 1UR.

4th August 1995.

(814)